Universiti Teknologi MARA

Fuzzy Logic Water Quality Index (FWQI)
Model in Determining the Water Quality
Status of River in Penang Island

Nurul 1zzati Husna Binti Wahab

Report submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Management Mathematics
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

June 2019



STUDENT'S DECLARATION

| certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work
and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are
fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

NURUL IZZATI HUSNA BINTI WAHAB
2016338413

MAY 9, 2019



ABSTRACT

The determination of water quality status of a river or any other water sources is highly
undetermined. Thus, it is essential to have a good model to determine the status of water
quality. The conventional water quality used by Development of Environment (DOE) has
some limitations, by which many researchers have developed and used varieties of water
quality measurements, but the value of Water Quality Index (WQI) is still not accurate. In
recent years, the fuzzy logic methods have been demonstrated to be appropriate in
addressing uncertainty and subjectivity in environmental issues. Therefore, in this study,
the development of a new index which is called the Fuzzy Logic Water Quality Index
(FWQI) is proposed to determine the water quality status of rivers in Penang Island, which
are at Juru River, Pinang River, and Dondang River by using six parameters namely
Dissolved Oxygen (DO), Biological Oxygen Demand (BOD), Chemical Oxygen Demand
(COD), Total Suspended Solid (TSS), Ammoniacal Nitrogen (NH3-N), and pH value.
FWQI is suitable model to be used in determining the status of water quality since the
overall rate of accuracy is high. The results from this study shows that the status of the
rivers for both stations at Juru River and Pinang River are polluted, while the status is
slightly polluted for Dondang River.



CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
STUDENT’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5

Background of the Study
Problem Statement
Obijective of the Study
Scope of the Study
Significance of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

Studies on Water Quality

Studies on Water Quality Index (WQI)

Limitation on Water Quality Index (WQI)

Theory of Fuzzy Set

Fuzzy Logic

Application of Fuzzy Logic on Water Quality Index (WQI)

Summary

Vi

PAGE

A W W N

11
12
12

14



CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

Data Collection Method

Data Analysis Method

Design of Fuzzy System

3.3.1 Fuzzification
3.3.1.1 Fuzzification of Input and Output Variables
3.3.1.2 Selection of Membership Functions for Input

Output Variables

3.3.2 Evaluation of Fuzzy Inference
3.3.2.1 Determination of Inference Rule

3.3.3 Defuzzification

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5
4.6

Parameters used in Determining Fuzzy Water Quality Index
Fuzzy Logic Water Quality Index (FWQI) in Determining the
Water Quality of Rivers

The Result of Fuzzy Water Quality Index (FWQI) and
Comparison with Water Quality Index (WQI)

Accuracy Rate of FWQI Model

Status of the Rivers by FWQI

Summary

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
5.2

Conclusion

Recommendations

vii

15
15
16
18
19

20
29
30
33
33

34

34

37
40
42
43

44
45



	Fuzzy Logic Water Quality Index (FWQI) Model in Determining the Water Quality Status of River in Penang Island
	STUDENT'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective of the Study
	1.4 Scope of the Study
	1.5 Significance of the Study


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Studies on Water Quality
	2.2 Studies on Water Quality Index (WQI)
	2.3 Limitation on Water Quality Index (WQI)
	2.4 Theory of Fuzzy Set
	2.5 Fuzzy Logic
	2.6 Application of Fuzzy Logic on Water Quality Index (WQI)
	2.7 Summary


	CHAPTER THREE
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Data Collection Method
	3.2 Data Analysis Method
	3.3 Design of Fuzzy System
	3.3.1 Fuzzification
	3.3.1.1 Fuzzification of Input and Output Variables
	3.3.1.2 Selection of Membership Functions for InputOutput Variables

	3.3.2 Evaluation of Fuzzy Inference
	3.3.2.1 Determination of Inference Rule

	3.3.3 Defuzzification

	3.4 Summary



	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Parameters used in Determining Fuzzy Water Quality Index
	4.2 Fuzzy Logic Water Quality Index (FWQI) in Determining theWater Quality of Rivers
	4.3 The Result of Fuzzy Water Quality Index (FWQI) andComparison with Water Quality Index (WQI)
	4.4 Accuracy Rate of FWQI Model
	4.5 Status of the Rivers by FWQI
	4.6 Summary


