Universiti Teknologi MARA

Fuzzy Logic Water Quality Index (FWQI) Model in Determining the Water Quality Status of River in Penang Island

Nurul Izzati Husna Binti Wahab

Report submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Management Mathematics Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

June 2019

STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

.....

NURUL IZZATI HUSNA BINTI WAHAB 2016338413

MAY 9, 2019

ABSTRACT

The determination of water quality status of a river or any other water sources is highly undetermined. Thus, it is essential to have a good model to determine the status of water quality. The conventional water quality used by Development of Environment (DOE) has some limitations, by which many researchers have developed and used varieties of water quality measurements, but the value of Water Quality Index (WQI) is still not accurate. In recent years, the fuzzy logic methods have been demonstrated to be appropriate in addressing uncertainty and subjectivity in environmental issues. Therefore, in this study, the development of a new index which is called the Fuzzy Logic Water Quality Index (FWQI) is proposed to determine the water quality status of rivers in Penang Island, which are at Juru River, Pinang River, and Dondang River by using six parameters namely Dissolved Oxygen (DO), Biological Oxygen Demand (BOD), Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD), Total Suspended Solid (TSS), Ammoniacal Nitrogen (NH3-N), and pH value. FWQI is suitable model to be used in determining the status of water quality since the overall rate of accuracy is high. The results from this study shows that the status of the rivers for both stations at Juru River and Pinang River are polluted, while the status is slightly polluted for Dondang River.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

PAGE

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT'S DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	x
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objective of the Study	3
1.4	Scope of the Study	3
1.5	Significance of the Study	4

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Studies on Water Quality	5
2.2	Studies on Water Quality Index (WQI)	6
2.3	Limitation on Water Quality Index (WQI)	11
2.4	Theory of Fuzzy Set	12
2.5	Fuzzy Logic	12
2.6	Application of Fuzzy Logic on Water Quality Index (WQI)	13
2.7	Summary	14

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	Data Collection Method		15
3.2	Data Analysis Method		15
3.3	3.3 Design of Fuzzy System		
	3.3.1	Fuzzification	18
		3.3.1.1 Fuzzification of Input and Output Variables	19
		3.3.1.2 Selection of Membership Functions for Input	
		Output Variables	20
	3.3.2	Evaluation of Fuzzy Inference	29
		3.3.2.1 Determination of Inference Rule	30
	3.3.3	Defuzzification	33
3.4 Sun		ary	33

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Parameters used in Determining Fuzzy Water Quality Index	34
4.2	Fuzzy Logic Water Quality Index (FWQI) in Determining the	
	Water Quality of Rivers	34
4.3	The Result of Fuzzy Water Quality Index (FWQI) and	
	Comparison with Water Quality Index (WQI)	37
4.4	Accuracy Rate of FWQI Model	40
4.5	Status of the Rivers by FWQI	42
4.6	Summary	43

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1	Conclusion	44
5.2	Recommendations	45